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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr G M McMorran





Scheme
:
British Coal Staff Superannuation Scheme





Trustee
:
Coal Staff Superannuation Scheme Trustees Limited





Administrator
:
Aon Limited (Aon)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 15 January 2001)

 AUTONUM 
Mr McMorran alleged injustice involving financial loss in consequence of maladministration by the Trustee in that he was provided with inaccurate information which induced him to take his benefits from the Scheme earlier than was necessary and to his financial detriment.  The complaint was extended to Aon on 2 July 2001.

MATERIAL FACTS
 AUTONUM 
In a letter to Mr McMorran dated 19 February 1999, Aon stated that:

· His deferred pension from the Scheme was payable from his 50th birthday on 25 March 1999.

· His estimated total annual pension was £21,237.12, made up of a Basic Pension of £18,214.68 and Bonus Pension derived from 1995 and 1997 valuation surpluses of the Scheme of £1,112.52 and £1,909.92, respectively.

· Provided that Inland Revenue limits were not exceeded, payment of the benefits could be deferred to age 60, in which case, the Basic Pension would attract Retail Price Increases (RPI) on 1 January each year and the amount would be increased by 0.5% for each month of deferment.

· The Bonus Pension would also be increased by 0.5% but would not attract RPI increases.   

· Any decision to take the benefits could not be changed.

Mr McMorran decided not to take his benefits immediately and informed Aon accordingly.

 AUTONUM 
On 25 March 1999, Aon stated to Mr McMorran that his benefits had been checked against Inland Revenue limits and confirmed that payment could be deferred, and added that his benefits would exceed the limits in approximately one year and one month.

 AUTONUM 
Mr McMorran asked for details of the Inland Revenue limits and, on 21 April 1999, Aon provided him with a calculation which showed that the maximum revalued pension at age 50 was £23,644.59 with 11.33% ‘headroom’ available for increases, and added that further deferment increases could now be applied for one year and ten months, i.e. up to 25 January 2001.

 AUTONUM 
On 16 May 1999, Mr McMorran asked Aon to check his final remuneration figure and provided details of his remuneration together with his last P11D and payslip.

 AUTONUM 
In a reply dated 8 July 1999, Aon confirmed that the information shown on the P11D had already been included in the Inland Revenue limits calculation of 21 April 1999.

 AUTONUM 
On 10 July 1999, Mr McMorran informed Aon that he wished to elect to have his full pension paid with immediate effect.

 AUTONUM 
On 30 July 1999, Aon stated to Mr McMorran that the total annual pension payable from the Scheme from 25 July 1999 was for an amount of £21,661.80, made up of a Basic Pension of £18,579 and Bonus Pension of £3,082.80.

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to Mr McMorran dated 31 March 2000, Aon stated that his Inland Revenue limit had been calculated and the maximum pension had been compared with his current pension from the Scheme in order to determine the headroom available for future increases.  An accompanying statement showed his Inland Revenue maximum pension, as at February 2000, as £27,735.76 and his pension, as at February 2000, as £21,921.96, which gave a headroom figure of £5,813.80. 
 AUTONUM 
In a letter to Aon dated 8 April 2000, Mr McMorran stated that:

· His Inland Revenue limit had previously been confirmed as £23,644.59 and, as a result, he had decided that he would not defer his pension any longer in order to leave some headroom for increases.

· As he was in full time employment he had not needed to draw his pension.

· Now he was told that the limit was £27,735.76 which gave him headroom of 26.52%.

· This headroom would have allowed him defer the payment of his pension for some two to three years, and would have still left the headroom which he had thought he had.

Mr McMorran asked Aon if the position was correct and for its views on how the situation could be rectified.

 AUTONUM 
In a reply to Mr McMorran dated 27 April 2000, Aon stated that:

“I can confirm that our letter dated 21 April 1999 was correct based on the information known at the time and drew your attention to the fact that you were able to continue to further defer your benefits within your IR limit until January 2001.

The IR limits project is an ongoing project where all avenues are being explored by the Trustees to make the best practical use of the information for maximising individual IR limits.

Part of the ongoing process was an independent review of the BCSSS IR limits project commissioned by the BCSSS Trustees in the Autumn of 1999.  As a result of this independent review and additional ‘easement’ was identified which allows the Scheme to revalue the IR limit at the date of leaving by the greater of the movement of the Retail Prices Index (between the date of leaving and the current date) and a 5% per annum compound increase over the same period.

Previously the Scheme had used the RPI method which is reflected in our letter of 21 April 1999.  The increased IR limit quoted in our letter of 31 March 2000 now takes this additional ‘easement’ into account.

I am afraid that as you requested your pension to commence it is not possible to reverse this decision.” 

 AUTONUM 
Mr McMorran invoked the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure and, whilst he accepted that his pension could not be reversed, he alleged that he had lost financially as a result of drawing his pension earlier than necessary and wished to be compensated accordingly.  In a Stage 2 IDR final decision letter, dated 15 December 2000, the Trustees stated:

“The Trustees noted that you were under no obligation to take your pension when you did so in July 1999 and did not accept that as a result of the original notification of your Inland Revenue limits position you had lost out financially.  The revised calculation means that you have more scope to benefit from further valuation surpluses, should there be such surpluses, than was indicated by the original calculation.  The Sub-committee [on behalf of the Trustee] noted that you may have postponed the date from which you took your pension had the revised calculation been available to you in March 1999.  However, the Sub-committee did not accept your argument about financial loss.”

 AUTONUM 
In a formal response to the complaint the Trustee has provided a copy of a calculation relevant to Mr McMorran’s situation which had been obtained from the actuary of the Scheme in order to demonstrate the financial neutrality of the late retirement factors used by the Scheme.  This was as follows:


“

Total

(i)
Gross pension received from Aug 1999 to Dec 2000 
31,355

(ii)
Gross pension received accumulated at valuation rate of
33,035


interest of 7.5% pa
______

(iii)
Gross pension p.a. at Dec 2000 (actual)
21,922

(iv)
Gross pension p.a. at Dec 2000 (if retirement deferred to
23,749


Dec 2000)



______

(v)
Pension shortfall (iv)-(iii)
  1,874



______

(vi)
Annuity cost of (iv) assuming interest of 3.5% real and
33,567


7.5% nominal, 2/3rds spouse’s pension)



______

(vii)
Shortfall : accumulation less annuity cost =(ii)-(vi)
     532



______

Note that other factors would be brought into a more precise calculation.”
    

 AUTONUM 
The Scheme is governed by The British Coal Staff Superannuation Scheme (Modification) Regulations 1994 (as amended) (the “Regulations”).  Under Rule 69, “Limitation on Benefits”, Rule 69(2) is as follows:

  “The Member’s Aggregate Retirement Benefit shall not exceed:-

(a) in respect of a Pre 1987 Member or a 1987 Member:

…

(iv) on ceasing to be in Eligible Employment before Normal Retiring Age, a pension of 1/60th of Final Remuneration for each year of Relevant Service up to the date of such cessation (not exceeding 40 years) or such greater amount as will not prejudice Approval.  The amount  computed as aforesaid may be increased at the rate of 5 per cent compound for each complete year or, if greater, in proportion to any increase in the Index which has occurred between the date of such cessation and the date on which the pension begins to be payable and may be further increased so as to comply with the requirements of the Department of Social Security.”

 AUTONUM 
Rule 69(2)(a)(iv) above is similarly replicated in Rule 69(2)(b)(iii) which encompasses the limits in respect of a New Tax Regime Member or a 1989 Member.

FURTHER REPRESENTATIONS FROM MR McMORRAN

 AUTONUM 
Mr McMorran suggested that if he was to be reinstated back into the Scheme, the repayment necessary should be net of the tax deducted from the benefit payments received.  However, the Scheme was required to deduct and pay tax from the benefit payments to the Inland Revenue on Mr McMorran’s behalf and, therefore, properly he should reclaim the tax himself from the Inland Revenue.

 AUTONUM 
Mr McMorran has also suggested that he should be compensated for his time, effort and direct costs involved in pursuing his complaint.  He explained that he had to invest the benefit payments received in case he was unsuccessful with his complaint and, whilst he had spread the investment, recent events had meant that he will likely suffer significant losses on those investments made in equities.  Mr McMorran accepted that he could also have made gains but considered that extra risks had arisen because of the extra period of time involved

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
In the calculation provided to Mr McMorran on 21 April 1999 Aon revalued his maximum pension at the date of leaving and his 50th birthday by reference to the RPI, whereas the calculation contained in the letter of 31 March 2000, used the more advantageous formula of increasing the maximum pension at the date of leaving by 5% compound for each whole year up to the date of the calculation.  The latter formula is contained in Rule 69(2) of the Scheme which states that the benefit may be increased by 5% or, if greater, in proportion to the RPI.  Clearly, Aon’s calculation of 21 April 1999 for Mr McMorran’s maximum Inland Revenue limits was not performed in accordance with the Rules of the Scheme.  This failure also demonstrated a lack of awareness of the Inland Revenue regulations which govern the maximum permitted benefits of occupational pension schemes.  Had Aon realised that a more advantageous calculation would have been permitted by the Inland Revenue they would presumably have checked the Rules to establish whether the Scheme in turn permitted it.  These failures constituted maladministration on the part of Aon.

 AUTONUM 
For the investigation, the Trustee has provided figures which show that whether Mr McMorran had either taken his pension or had deferred the payment, the resulting values in actuarial terms were approximately neutral.  Both the Trustee and Aon have stated that they did not accept that Mr McMorran suffered any injustice in the form of financial loss because of the incorrect information given to him about his Inland Revenue limits, essentially because he would continue to be eligible to receive any bonus augmentations awarded in the future by the Scheme, up to the maximum amounts permitted.  However, Mr McMorran’s argument was that he had suffered injustice in the form of indirect financial loss because he was still in employment and subject to 40% taxation on his income.

 AUTONUM 
I accept Mr McMorran’s argument.  The deferment of receiving an additional income from the Scheme represented an attractive tax free investment with his Basic Pension and Bonus Pension being increased by 0.5% per month and his Basic Pension additionally inflation proofed by RPI.  Furthermore, there was a possibility that future valuations of the Scheme would result in the award of further Bonus Pension, although this was not guaranteed.   Mr McMorran’s decision about the optimum date for maximising his benefits was a difficult decision to make if the inclusion of any further possible Bonus Pension being awarded by the Scheme was taken into account.   Mr McMorran was therefore reliant upon the Inland Revenue limits information provided by Aon in reaching his decision, and its estimate of 21 April 1999, as confirmed on 8 July 1999, was wrong.  I am satisfied that had Mr McMorran been provided with the correct information he would have not drawn his pension on 25 July 1999 and  would have deferred the payment for a longer period as that would have been in his best financial interests.  Accordingly, I find that Mr McMorran suffered injustice in consequence of the maladministration and I uphold the complaint against Aon.  I do not uphold the complaint against the Trustee other than in the sense that, technically, it was ultimately responsible for the proper administration of the Scheme and Aon’s actions.

 AUTONUM 
Mr McMorran has suggested that he ought to be compensated for the maladministration but his actual financial loss is difficult to quantify with precision.  An appropriate remedy for maladministration is to put the person back into the position which he would otherwise would have been, had the maladministration not occurred.  Should Mr McMorran decide to make the repayment necessary for reinstatement back into the Scheme, he will have been appropriately compensated for the non-pecuniary injustice suffered because of the maladministration on the parts of the Trustee and Aon by having had the use of the benefit payments up to the date of the repayment.  The manner in which Mr McMorran may have chosen to invest the benefit payments and any losses which may now be caused by the disinvestment of those investments, cannot justifiably alter this judgement. 

DIRECTIONS
 AUTONUM 
I direct that:

(i) Within 21 days of receipt of this Determination, Aon shall calculate and inform Mr McMorran of the total gross amount of benefit payments which have been paid to him, or applied to the Scheme, up to the date of the calculation, together with the Inland Revenue limits and headroom available for any future increases as though he had remained a deferred pensioner of the Scheme up to the date of the calculation.

(ii) Within 28 days of the receipt of the information in (i) above, should Mr McMorran so wish, he shall pay to the Trustees the sum as in (i) above.

(iii) On receipt of the sum as in (ii) above, the Trustee shall, forthwith, instruct Aon to reinstate Mr McMorran back into the Scheme as a deferred pensioner as from 25 July 1999.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

9 October 2001
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